Belilcore North American Numbering Plan
Dcommncsos b Planning Letter

Number: PL-NANP-004
Date: August 5, 1996

From: J. N. Deak - NANP Administration
908-699-6612, jdeak @ notes.cc.bellcore.com

Subject: NANP - Introduction of New 671 (Guam) Numbering Plan Area (NPA)

At the request of its government, and with the concurrence of the participating nations, Guam has joined the
area served by the North American Numbering Plan, and has been assigned NPA code 671.

Existing 7-digit local telephone numbers in Guam will be mapped unchanged into 7-digit NANP numbers
within the 671 NPA. The Guam Telephone Authority (GTA), on behalf of the Government of Guam, will
administer central office codes within the 671 NPA.

The incorporation of Guarmn into the area served by the NANP will take place at 12:01 AM Guam Time (GT)
on Tuesday, July 1, 1997 (14:01 hours, June 30, 1997 GMT). This will signal the start of a 12-month
permissive dialing period, which will continue until 12:00 AM GT on Wednesday, July 1, 1998. During the
permissive period, calls to Guam may be dialed as they are today or, alternately, may be dialed using new
procedures which will become mandatory after the permissive period expires. For example, calls to Guam
from the US during the permissive period may be dialed as 011 + 671 + 7-digits as they are today, or by
dialing 1 + 671 + 7-digits which will become mandatory after the permissive period. The attached chart
shows the dialing procedures for Guam during and after the permissive dialing period.

All international and domestic carriers are urged to ensure that the new 671 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to July 1, 1997. A test number, 671-479-GUAM (671-479-4826), will be
activated on April 1, 1997 and will remain operational until June 30, 1998. GTA will provide assistance for
problems encountered in terminating calls to the new 671 NPA. This assistance can be obtained by calling,
using the old dialing procedures, the international access code, followed by country code (671) followed by
the 7- digit help number (477-4684). This number will be staffed 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Attached is a map showing Guam, the area covered by the new 671 NPA, and also a listing of the current
central office codes that will be located in the 671 NPA.

Questions concerning the introduction of the 671 NPA may be referred to Carl P. Leon Guerrero, Chief
Engineer, GTA, or Frank Dela Rosa, GTA, both at country code (671) 632-3312, or by facsimile at country
code (671) 632-3337.

Questions cmmts of this letter may be referred to Jim Deak, Bellcore, at 908-699-6612.

J.N. Deak
North American Numbering Plan Administration



DIALING PROCEDURES FOR GUAM
DURING AND AFTER PERMISSIVE DIALING PERIOD

Call Originating From

Call Terminating To

Dialing Procedures

During Permissive Period
(Begins 7/1/97)

After Permissive Period
(Ends 7/1/98)

Guam (all calls)

7-digits
0+ 671 + 7-digits*

7-digits
0+ 671 + 7-digits*

US or other NANP

011 + 1 + NPA + 7-digits, or

Guam 1 + NPA + 7-digits
country 1 + NPA + 7-digits 0 + NPA + 7-digits*
Elsewhere in the world 011+ CC+NN Ol1+CC+NN
01 + CC + NN** 01 + CC + NN**
US or other NANP Guam 011+ 671 + 7-digits, or 1+ 671 + 7-digits
country, except Guam I + 671 + 7-digits
Elsewhere in the world | Guam AC +671 + T-digits, or

AC + 1 + 671 + 7-digits

AC + 1+ 671 + 7-digits

CC = Country Code

NN = National Number
AC = National code in country of call origination used to access international services.
*  For all operator assisted calls including credit card, collect, and third party calls.

** For operator services on international calls.
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Guam NXX Assignments

NXX
333
339
343
344
349
355
362
366
472
474
475
476
477
478
479
482
486
564
565
632
633
634
635
637
638
642
644
645
646
647
648
649
653
654
687
688
734
735
789
828
864
888

Assignment

DOD Finegayan CO
DOD Finegayan CO
DOD Finegayan CO
DOD Finegayan CO
DOD Finegayan CO
DOD Finegayan CO
DOD Finegayan CO
DOD Fincgayan CO
Agana CO

Agana CO

Agana CO

Agana CO

Agana CO

Agana CO

Agana CO

GTA Cellular

GTA Voice Mail
Agana CO

Agana CO

Dededo CO

Dededo CO

Dededo CO

Dededo CO

Dededo CO

Dededo CO

Tumon CO

Tumon CO

Tumon CO

Tumon CO

Tumon CO

Tumon CO

Tumon CO

Dededo CO

Dededo CO

Guam Cellular
Guam Cellular
Agana CO

Agana CO

Agana CO

Agana CO

TNI Cellular

Agana CO



